
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children's Service Advisory Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 27TH FEBRUARY, 2006 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Harris, Adamou, Adje, Bax, Jean Brown, 

Hoban, Engert, Santry and Stanton 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY).    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 The chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be considered under the agenda item where they appear . New items will be dealt 
with at item 11 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST :    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 



 

2 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 
 
Presentation by Haringey Primary Care Trust  
 
To receive a presentation by the Haringey PCT Public Health Directorate on their 
Annual Public Health Report ‘Growing Up in Haringey’ which focuses on children’s 
health and the 5 ECM outcomes. The presentation will outline the key findings and 
recommendations form the report. 
 

5. MINUTES:  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Service Advisory 

Committee held on 05 January 2006. 
 

6. DECEMBER & JANUARY PERFORMANCE DATA FOR THE CHILDREN'S 
SERVICE:  (PAGES 7 - 20)  

 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service): To inform Members of the 

Children’s Service Advisory Committee of the performance of the Children’s Service 
against national and local indicators. 
 

7. CHILDREN'S WORKFORCE STRATEGY:  (PAGES 21 - 30)  
 
 (Report form the Director of Children’s Services)The report introduces the 

Government’s Children’s Workforce Strategy; explains what Haringey needs to have 
in place by April 2006; and notes what has been done to date. 
 

8. UPDATE ON COMMON ASSESSEMEMENT FRAMEWORK:  (PAGES 31 - 36)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Children’s Services) To update on progress on the 

implementation of the Common Assessment Framework. 
 

9. CHILDREN &YOUNG PEOPLE'S CONSULTATION LEAFLET - SUPPORTING 
NEEDS ASSESSMENT:  (PAGES 37 - 154)  

 
 (Report from the Director of Children’s Services) A needs assessment to inform the 

Children ‘s and Young People’s Plan 2006-9. 
 

10. UPDATE ON E-CARE TRAINING  (PAGES 155 - 158)  
 
 (Report of the Director Of Children’s Services) To update Members on E – care 

training for children and families staff. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS:    
 
 To deal with any new items of urgent business admitted at item 2 above. 

 
 



 

3 

 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2929 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: Ayshe.Simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors Meehan (Chair), Harris, Adje, Bax, Jean Brown, Hoban, Engert, Santry 

and Stanton 
 

 
Apologies Councillor (none) 

 
 
Absent Councillor Adamou 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 
CSAC38. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

CSAC39. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 None received. 
 

 
 

CSAC40. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2005 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

CSAC41. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

CSAC42. 
 

MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

 We received this report to inform Members of the findings and 
recommendations of the Tavistock Clinic’s CAMHS Looked After 
Children & Adolescents Needs Assessment Report.  The report also 
informed Members of the process of making the ‘Care Stories’ video of 
looked after adolescents and the progress for developing this into a 
formal training package. 
 
Members were complimentary of both the report and ‘Care Stories’ 
video.  Officers assured Members that implementation of the report’s 
recommendations was managed through partnership working at a 
strategic level.  The size of service was dependant on the allocated 
government grant, although Officers were optimistic that this would be 
increased. 
 
In response to issues raised in the report over communication and 
fragmentation, Officers informed Members that a group was being pulled 
together to work on integrating support services for Looked After 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2006 

 

Children.  Officers were confident that intra-worker communication on 
the ground was largely good, although potential inter-agency problems 
further up in the organisations did exist, and were being worked to be 
resolved.  Officers assured Members that the resolution of 
communication and fragmentation issues was progressing the right 
direction. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we receive the report. 
2. That Officers update the Committee in six months time with 

regards to progress on implementing the recommendations of 
the report. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DD 
(C+F) 

CSAC43. 
 

NOVEMBER 2005 PERFORMANCE DATA FOR THE CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 

 

 We received the performance report for November 2005, which 
contained key performance data relating to children looked after, child 
protection, referrals and assessments, family support and staffing for 
members of the committee to consider.  The data was compared to key 
performance indicators, which the Council was obliged to meet and 
contained the statutory requirements and local time scales for meeting 
these targets. 
 
Members were complimentary of the figures, recognising the continued 
improvement taking place across the service.  However, staff turnover 
continued to give cause for concern, with the figures from the Tottenham 
office being particularly worrying.  Officers assured Members that this 
problem was a national one, and that every effort was being taken to 
recruit and retain talented staff at Haringey.  Details of general feedback 
and the process followed in staff ‘Exit Interviews’ was to be provided to a 
future meeting of the committee.  The Leader of the Council noted that 
he was soon to visit the Child Protection team. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we receive the report. 
2. That Officers provide to the committee details of both the 

procedure for and results from ‘Exit Interviews’ carried out with 
departing employees. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DD 
(D+P) 
 

CSAC44. 
 

THE ADOPTION AND CHILDREN ACT 2002  

 This report provided Members with an understanding of the key changes 
brought about by the implementation of the Adoption and Children Act 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2006 

 

2002. 
 
Key points of the new Act included: 
 

- Bringing adoption procedures into line with the Children’s Act 
1989, and ‘Every Child Matters. 

- Providing a recognition of the importance of family origin, and 
existing family relationships 

- Extending ‘residence orders’ from 16 to 18 
- Giving more support to Adopters 
- Providing an intermediary service when adults are chasing 

birth children 
- A new legal process 

 
Officers assured Members that they had been preparing for a possible 
expansi
[...]
owing for the automatic 
populating of appropriate data fields. 
 
The Assistant Director assured Members that appropriate management 
action would be undertaken to ensure that all staff attended training. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 1.  That we receive the report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CSAC47. 
 

SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN IN EDUCATION  

 This report updated Members on progress towards implementing the 
DfES guidance ‘Safeguarding Children in Education’, specifically in 
relation to the responsibilities of schools.  We noted that revised 
guidance was due to be published in early 2006. 
 
Members expressed the expectation that all Schools should have a Child 
Protection policy, a programme of training for Governors, and a 
designated Governor on Child Protection issues.  The Executive 
Member agreed to take action to strongly encourage all Schools to put 
these safeguards into operation within three months. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That we receive the report. 
2. That the Executive Member for the Children’s Service write to 

the Heads and Chairs of Governors of all Schools without a 
Child Protection Policy, requiring them to draw one up, and 
implement the above measures, within a three month time-
frame. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GM / 
Dir CS 

CSAC48. 
 

DISCRIMINATORY INCIDENTS  

 This report informed the CSAC of the number of discriminatory incidents 
reported in Haringey schools in 2004-5.  It also provided an analysis into 
the number and nature of incidents by different categories, and outlined 
a programme of action in response to the analysis. 
 
We noted that the number of schools submitting discriminatory incident 
data to the Children’s Service had increased from 67% in 2003/4 to 29% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 2006 

 

in 2004/5, with racially motivated incidents the most frequently reported 
for the last three years, followed by incidents based on the victim’s 
gender. 
 
Members and O
[...]
embers of CSAC are asked to endorse the contents of the report. 
 

 
Report Authorised by:  Sharon Shoesmith 
           Director of The Children’s Service 
 
Signature: 
 

 
Contact Officer: David Holmes 
Telephone:          0208 489 3154 
E-mail:         david.holmes@haringey.gov.uk 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 This paper contains children’s social care performance data for December including 
data relating to looked after children, child protection, referrals and assessments, 
family support and staffing.   

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development 

4.1 Not applicable 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1 Not applicable 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



 

CSAC January 2006/December monitoring data 2 

6. Background 

6.1 This paper contains children’s social care performance data for December 2005 and 
January 2006, including data relating to looked after children, child protection, referrals 
and assessments, family support and staffing.  

7. Description 

7.1 This report is the latest in a series of regular monitoring reports for CSAC 

8. Consultation 

Not applicable  

9. Summary and conclusions 

 
December 2005 and January 2006 data  

 
9.1  Referrals and Assessments 

 
9.1.1 197 referrals were received in December and 206 in January. 
 
9.1.2 70% of initial assessments were completed in timescale in December and 68% 

in January evidencing a sustained improvement in performance in this area over 
the past three months. The year to date position for initial assessments in 
timescale is 39.7%. Our outturn for 2004/05 was 56%.  

 
9.1.3 77% of core assessments were completed in timescale in December and 67% in 

January again evidencing a sustained improvement in performance. This 
indicator now forms part of the PAF (Performance Assessment Framework – 
PAF C64) set of indicators from April 2005. Our outturn for 2004/05 was 50.6%. 
The average of our comparator Boroughs was 55.4%. Our current year to date 
position is 63.9%. 

 
 

Intial Assessments Completed

101
130

157

71
42 31

7 19

73

112
97

65

0

50

100

150

200

Aug-05 Sep-05 Oct-05 Nov-05 Dec-05 Jan-06

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

A
s

s
e

s
s

m
e

n
ts

Initial Assessments not completed w ithin target 

Initial Assessments completed w ithin target (7 days)

Core Assessments Completed

13 10 7 10 10 8
3

23 20

31 34

16

0

10

20

30

40

Aug-05 Sep-05 Oct-05 Nov-05 Dec-05 Jan-06

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

A
s

s
e

s
s

m
e

n
ts

Core Assessments not completed w ithin target 

Core Assessments completed w ithin target (35 days)

 
 
        
 

  
 
 

Page 8



 

CSAC January 2006/December monitoring data 3 

 
 
 
9.2 Children Looked After  
 
9.2.1 The number of children looked after in December was 497 and this went down to 

494 in January. The age breakdown of children looked after is demonstrated in the 
graph below: 

 

Age Breakdown of LAC at 31st January 06

76 88

255

75

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

AGED 0 - 5 AGED 6 -10 AGED 11 - 16 AGED 17

 
  
9.2.2 At the end of December 93 LAC were unaccompanied minors and 92 at the and of  

January. 
 
9.2.3 The following table demonstrates the differences in the total numbers of children 

looked after in comparison to the same period in the previous year. If we compare 
the number of children looked after at the end of January 2006 compared to the 
same time last year, we see that there are now 22 fewer looked after.  

 

  

475
480
485
490
495
500
505
510
515
520
525
530

Feb-

05

Mar-

05

Apr-

05

May-

05

Jun-

05

Jul-

05

Aug-

05

Sep-

05

Oct-

05

Nov-

05

Dec-

05

Jan-

06

Total LAC Total Previous Year LAC

  
       

9.2.4  In December 15 children started to become looked after and 16 ceased. The 
figures for January were 22 starting and 15 ceasing. Care proceedings were 
initiated on 5 children in December and 4 children in January.  

 
9.2.5 92.8% of looked after children had a review in timescale in December and 

95.4% in January. Our year to date position is 93.8% and our target for 2005/06 

Page 9



 

CSAC January 2006/December monitoring data 4 

is 96%.  We need to at least maintain the level of performance achieved in 
January if we are to come very close to meeting our target.   

 
9.2.6 In January 417 children required a Personal Education Plan (PEP) and, of 

those, 93% had one in place.  
 
9.2.7 82% of looked after children had an up to date visit at the end of December and 

82.9% in January.  We are currently looking carefully at the recording of data 
about visits as we think this will improve our performance in this area.  

 
9.2.8 The proportion of children looked after placed in foster care or placed for 

adoption was 74% in December and 73% in January. The proportion of children 
under 10 placed in foster care or placed for adoption (PAFC22) was 97% in 
December and January. Our outturn for 2004/05 was 98.4%, which put us into 
the top performance banding. From April 2005 this is no longer a PAF return. 

 
9.2.9 The percentage of children who communicated their views to a statutory review 

(PAF C63) in December was 98.5% and 98.9% in January. Our outturn for this 
indicator was 93.7% in 2004/05 and our target for 2005/06 is 98%.  

 
9.2.10 All looked after children had an allocated worker at the end of December. There 

was one child without an allocated worker at the end of January. This case has 
now been re-allocated. Our outturn for 2004/05 was 98.8%. In 2003/04 the 
average of our comparator boroughs was 97%. 

 
9.2.11 Children missing from care – next update April 2006 
 
9.3 Child Protection 
 
9.3.1 The number of children on the Child Protection Register went down again in 

December to 195 and 193 in January. 
 

Children on the Child Protection Register

225 225

215

207

195 193

170

180

190

200

210

220

230

Aug-05 Sep-05 Oct-05 Nov-05 Dec-05 Jan-06

 
 

9.3.2 Excellent performance around children on the Child Protection Registe
[...]
recruitment and retention are all being brought 
together into an initial Children’s Workforce Strategy that will be available in draft in 
March. This will give us an initial strategy in advance of Government timescales that 
can then be consulted on and developed further during the course of the next year.  
The expectation from Government is that workforce strategies will be kept under 
regular review.  It is suggested that the initial Children’s Workforce Strategy should 
be brought back to a future meeting of CSAC for information and discussion. 

7 Recommendations 

7.1 You are invited to note the content of this report and to comment on the draft vision 
for the Children’s Workforce.  

8 Comments of the Director of Finance 

8.1  The financial implications of the Children’s Workforce Strategy have not yet been 
quantified. Any additional costs will need to be dealt with as part of the Council’s 
normal budgetary and planning procedures. There are no immediate financial 
implications associated with the development of the strategy.  

9 Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

Page 23



 

6 

9.1 The proposed recommendations and actions put forward appear to have no adverse 
issues to consider in terms of any unlawful acts or breaches of employment or 
education legislation, at the present time. 

 
9.2     When considering how to develop and reform the workforce working with children 

and young people the following requirements need to be borne in mind:  
 

9.2.1 to undertake Criminal Record Bureaux checks; 
9.2.2 the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 does not apply in terms of obligations 

 placed on individuals to disclose criminal offences, pending prosecutions, 
 cautions or convictions relating to young people on application forms and; 

9.2.3 Haringey’s internal policies in relation to recruitment of employees working with 
 children and young people.  

10 Equalities Implications 

10.1 The overall aim of the workforce developments is to attra
[...]
 and managed at 
an appropriate pace and that the needs of children, young people and families are kept 
as our central focus. The strategy will change and adapt in line with the planned 
priorities outcomes for children and young people and families. 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\3\AI00002304\CSAC20060221AgendaItem9UpdateonCommonAsses
smentFramework0.doc 

1 

     Agenda item:  
 

   Children Service Advisory Committee                       On 27th February 2006 

 

Report Title: Update on Common Assessment Framework 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): N/A 
 

Report of: The Director of The Children’s Service 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Information 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To up date on progress on the implementation of the CAF  
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1  That members note contents of the report and the progress that has been made 
in preparing for the implementation of the CAF; 

2.2 Members acknowledge the importance of securing multi-agency commitment to 
the CAF; 

2.3 Members receive a report on the implementation of the pilot and the implications 
for wider rollout of the CAF; 

 
 

 
Report Authorised by:  Sharon Shoesmith 
    Director of the Children's Service  
 
 
 

 
Contact Officer:  
Alison Botham Service Manager Children’s Service    020 8489 3152 
Jan Doust Head of Access and Pupil Support Children’s Service  020 8489 3150 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 This report sets out progress to date on preparing for the implementation of the 
Common Assessment Framework (CAF). All Local Authorities must have 
arrangements for the CAF to be in place by 2008. This is part of the overall 
government strategy to improve outcomes for children as set out in Every Child 

09 

 
Agenda Item 8Page 29



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\0\3\AI00002304\CSAC20060221AgendaItem9UpdateonCommonAsses
smentFramework0.doc 

2 

Matters and the Change for
[...]
6 219 225 225 215 207 197

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Jan-

05

Feb-

05

Mar-

05

Apr-

05

May-

05

Jun-

05

Jul-

05

Aug-

05

Sep-

05

Oct-

05

Nov-

05

Dec-

05

 
Figure 13  Source : Haringey Council 

 
The percentage of children removed from the register and then re registered is slowly 
increasing – the consequence of rigorous monitoring of individual cases.  Our year-to-
date (YTD) figure at 31st December 2005 is 17.2% and our outturn for 2004/05 was 

Page 65



 

 32

8.3%. This compares with London (12.5%) and national (12.7%) averages.   At the 
same time, child protection planning and support work is more effective, with intensive 
scrutiny of child protection casework enabling a reduction in the numbers of children 
remaining on the CPR for more than two years. Our outturn for 2004/05 was 12.1% and 
the YTD figure is 6%. This brings us almost in line with the England average of 6.8%. All 
children on the CPR have an allocated social worker and 100% of child protection plans 
are reviewed within target timescales. This means that all children on the CPR have an 
up-to-date child protection plan that addresses their needs.  
 

 
Looked After Children and Young People 
 
Many looked after children and young people first enter the looked after system as a 
consequence of abuse, neglect or family dysfunction and these negative experiences 
often have continuing and damaging effects on their health and welfare. They have a 
higher degree of physical and mental health need than their peers in the general 
population and their risk of developing mental health problems is estimated to be five 
times greater. iii 
 

Did you know that several surveys of looked after children and young people in the UK 
have found that a third had emotional and behavioural problems, including poor self 
esteem and self-image, and a quarter had a statement of special needs?iv v 
 

Total Number of children looked after by Haringey Council 

 

470

480

490

500

5
[...]
e 
 system. (The "to-be" model was signed off some 18 months ago, and naturally users 
 can now see changes that will benefit the service). 
• Some of the forms within the system (primarily ICS which have been set by Dfes need 
 to be revised). 
• Pre population needs to be implemented. 

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 To extend the business support programme to the end of the financial year. 
9.2 To establish a small team within The Children's Service to consolidate Framework I 

ensuring that the data is complete and accurate, and to work on a programme of 
change requests designed to improve the efficiency and ease of use of the system. 

Page 155



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\3\AI00002367\CSAC20060221AgendaItem11Updateonec
aretraining0.doc 

4 

10. Comments of the Director of Finance 

10.1 This report relates to 2005/06 financial year and there has been a £157,000 capital 
programme provided to E-care as agreed in PBPR. The extension of training 
programme to Children and Families staff has no financial impact; however, there is 
potential additional £50,000 call over by E-care by the end of financial year. 

11. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

11.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and has 
no specific comments to make. 

12. Equalities Implications 

12.1 There are no equality implications at this stage of the project. However, we will 
continue to monitor this area and liaise with the Children's Service Equalities Officer 
to ensure that all equality implications are considered. 

13. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

13.1 N/A 
 

 

Page 156


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES:
	6 DECEMBER & JANUARY PERFORMANCE DATA FOR THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE:
	CSAC _2006.02.21_ Agenda Item 7_ Appendix 1_
	CSCAC _2006.02.21_Agenda Item 7_APPENDIX 2 - Timescales for key indicators

	7 CHILDREN'S WORKFORCE STRATEGY:
	8 UPDATE ON COMMON ASSESSEMEMENT FRAMEWORK:
	9 CHILDREN &YOUNG PEOPLE'S CONSULTATION LEAFLET - SUPPORTING NEEDS ASSESSMENT:
	10 UPDATE ON E-CARE TRAINING



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Adamou, Adje, *Bax, *Jean Brown, *Engert *Harris, 

Hoban, *Santry  and Stanton  
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
CSAC50. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Adje and from Cllr Stanton. Cllr 
Stanton was unable to attend as he was attending a school governing 
body meeting. 
 

 
 

CSAC51. 

 
MINUTES: 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That, subject to the correction of the figures for discriminatory incidents, 
the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 2006 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as an accurate record of the meeting.   
 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

CSAC52. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 

Presentation by Haringey Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
 
We received a presentation from the Haringey PCT entitled “Growing Up 
in Haringey” which concerned the health needs of young people in the 
Borough. The spokesperson of the PCT (Ms Gerry Taylor) informed us 
that  
 

• The number of young people in Haringey was forecast to 
increase; 

• That there were a high number of one-parent families in the 
Borough; 

• That there were a high number of homeless families. 

• The youth population of the Borough was extremely diverse, with 
children from a wide variety of backgrounds. 

• The Borough had a large number of looked-after children and 
unaccompanied minors.  

 
All of these figures were far higher than the average national figures.  
 
We were also informed that  
 

• There were notable inequalities in infant mortality rates, which 
were higher in Haringey than in the rest of the country; 

• The Borough had a high teenage pregnancy rate as well as a high 
rate of pregnancies to older mothers.  

• There was a low immunisation rate in the borough.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

We were advised that the priorities for the PCT were to improve the 
quality of data obtained on children’s and young people’s health, to 
encourage physical activity & healthy eating, to enhance emotional well-
being, to minimise the impact of inequalities and to prevent avoidable 
premature death. 
 
Following the presentation, we sought clarification of the provision for 
child mental health treatment and we were informed that while a needs 
assessment was taking place, prevention was seen as a key factor as 
was the provision of outreach services that did not stigmatise.  
 
In thanking Ms Taylor for her presentation we expressed concern that 
although figures by ethnicity had been provided for most  communities, 
there were none relating to young people from the Irish and Greek 
Cypriot communities.   
 

CSAC53. 

 
DECEMBER & JANUARY PERFORMANCE DATA FOR THE 

CHILDREN'S SERVICE: (Report of the Director of the Children’s 
Service – Agenda Item 6): 
 

We received a report on the performance data obtained for December 
2005 and January 2006 in relation to the Children’s Service and we 
noted that there had been an improvement in the number of initial 
assessments carried out to timescale and that the outturn was better 
than in the corresponding period in 2004/5. 
 
We also noted that the number of looked-after children had reduced 
slightly, from 497 to 492, from December to January. 92.8% of looked-
after children had a review to timescale in December and 95.4% had a 
review to timescale in January against a target of 96%. 
 
We were informed that 93% of children who required a personal 
education plan now had one and that the aim was to increase this to 
100%. The number of children who were recorded as having had visits 
had increased in January and officers were investigating the way in 
which the figures were compiled as performance in this area might  not 
be measured fully and figures might improve further after a new 
approach was adopted and implemented. 
 
We were informed that all children on the Child Protection Register now 
had an allocated social worker while the number of unallocated family 
support cases had declined, as had the number of children on the child 
protection register. 16 adoptions that had taken place during the period 
in question while 8 children had a date for an adoption hearing against a 
target of 20. 
 
Having been informed that the basket of indicators used by the Central 
Government was likely to be changing with the fostering/adoption 
indicator being dropped as one of the key indicators to be reported, we 
were assured that this figure would still be collected by the Children’s 
Service and reported to us. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

Concern having been expressed that in some individual cases children 
might not be getting the required 25 hours of education, officers 
confirmed that they would look into the matter.  
 
We noted that there were no significant changes to staffing and we 
voiced disquiet that less than 50% of non-managerial social work staff 
were permanent employees. Officers indicated that although they were 
working on a recruitment and retention strategy there might be a 
difficulty for the Council, in that salaries were thought not to be 
competitive. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be received and the recruitment and retention strategy be 
submitted  for discussion to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 

DD 
(D&P) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DD 
(D&P) 

CSAC54. 

 
CHILDREN'S WORKFORCE STRATEGY: (Report of the Director of the 
Children’s Service – Agenda Item 7): 
 

We were informed that every local authority had been asked to draw up 
a Children’s Workforce Strategy for all staff working in the sector, both 
Council employees and those who were not. We were also informed that 
a vision had been developed and had been attached as an appendix to 
the circulated report. 
 
We noted that officers were in the process of collecting data on the 
children’s workforce from various agencies with a view to improving the 
understanding of the nature of the workforce so that ‘gaps’ could be 
identified which might indicate weakness. We also noted that a Steering 
Group which included external partners had been established.  
 
We expressed the view that staff working with children should work 
towards a multi-disciplinary approach, rather than there being an over-
reliance on specialist teams. We also expressed concern about CRB 
checks which could not currently be made of existing staff but rather 
could only be required of people when they changed jobs or took up a 
new post.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Committee the report be received and that the vision 
developed for the children’s workforce be noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DD 
(D&P) 

CSAC55. 

 
UPDATE ON COMMON ASSESSEMEMENT FRAMEWORK: (Report of 
the Director of the Children’s Service – Agenda Item 8): 
 

We were informed that a common assessment framework was to be 
introduced by 2008 for children which should reduce the need for 
children and their carers to answer certain questions repeatedly when 
they were assessed by different professionals.  
 
A pilot scheme would be implemented in April and officers were in the 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

process of agreeing thresholds and putting the management support in 
place to facilitate it’s implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

 That the report be received. 
 

CSAC56. 

 
CHILDREN &YOUNG PEOPLE'S CONSULTATION LEAFLET - 

SUPPORTING NEEDS ASSESSMENT: (Report of the Director of the 
Children’s Service – Agenda Item 9): 
 

We received a needs assessment which informed the Children and 
Young People’s Plan and we were informed of the consultation that had 
been taking place on the Plan including information which had been 
displayed on the website.  The Plan would be considered by the 
Executive and recommended to the Council for approval. 
 
We expressed concern about young people’s political participation which 
we considered should be channelled and about the need for them to 
have means whereby they could obtain feedback on how their 
contributions made a difference. The view was expressed that the 
‘Leadership course’ run by the Black Police Association seemed 
particularly inspiring.  
 
We noted that the plan would list desired outcomes rather than how they 
would be achieved which would be a matter for further plans. We also 
noted that information on mental health and obesity was currently not 
available at borough level which meant that differed on the scale of 
these problems in Haringey.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be received. 
 

 
 

CSAC57. 

 
UPDATE ON E-CARE TRAINING (Report of the Director of the 
Children’s Service – Agenda Item 10): 
 

We noted that there had been an extensive programme of training for 
users prior to July 2005, when E-care had gone live since which time  
support had also been available to staff. 
 
However, there had still been change management issues while  staff 
were familiarising themselves with the new system and we noted that 
there had a number of changes with which staff had  to cope including 
the change from Social Services into the Children’s Service which had 
proved challenging.  We also noted that five training days had been 
organised during February for staff to assist them in using E-care. 
 
Having been informed that pre-population of commonly-used fields 
would be implemented in order to speed up the process for users we 
sought clarification of the interface between the Children’s Service’s IT 
systems and those of the NHS. We noted the NHS IT system did not 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2006 
 

relate to local authority ones which would hinder the implementation of 
the Common Assessment Framework   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

  That the report be received. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


